

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL FRESH PRODUCE  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:24-cv-00309-HSO-BWR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’  
URGENT AND NECESSITOUS  
MOTION FOR A SECTION 705 STAY OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael B. Wallace (MS Bar No. 6904)  
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.  
401 E. Capitol Street (39201)  
Post Office Box 651  
Jackson, MS 39205-0651  
601-968-5534  
mbw@wisecarter.com

James C. Simpson, Jr. (MS Bar No. 6810)  
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.  
2510 14th Street, Suite 1125  
Gulfport, MS 39501  
228-867-7141  
jcs@wisecarter.com

*Counsel for Mississippi Farm Bureau  
Federation and Stone County Farm Bureau*

Michael B. Kimberly (*pro hac vice*)  
Paul W. Hughes (*pro hac vice*)  
Connor J. Suozzo (*pro hac vice*)  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 756-8901  
mkimberly@mwe.com

Jonathan P. Dyal (MS Bar No. 99146)  
M. Brant Pettis (MS Bar No. 101976)  
Alison G. Geter (MS Bar No. 105939)  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1310 25th Avenue  
Gulfport, MS 39501  
(228) 864-9900  
jdyal@balch.com

*Counsel for all Private Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

    A. The National Labor Relations Act..... 2

    B. The H-2A visa program..... 3

    C. The final Rule ..... 4

    D. The Georgia injunction..... 6

Reasons for Granting Preliminary Relief..... 6

I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits.....6

    A. The Rule exceeds the regulatory authority conferred by Congress..... 6

        1. The INA does not authorize DOL to regulate labor relations in connection with the H-2A visa program.....7

        2. The NLRA precludes the Rule.....11

    B. The Rule violates the private Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights ..... 14

        1. Paragraph (h)(2)(ii) is a content- and speaker-based burden on protected expression that fails strict scrutiny.....14

        2. The terms of paragraph (h) are vague and chill protected speech .....18

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an immediate stay of the Rule.....20

III. The balance of hardships and the public interest favor preliminary relief .....22

IV. A Section 705 stay of the relevant aspects of the Rule is particularly appropriate in these circumstances.....22

Conclusion ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....18

*Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA*,  
78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) .....22, 23

*Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta*,  
594 U.S. 595 (2021).....16

*Angelico v. Louisiana*,  
593 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1979) .....18

*Bates v. State Bar of Arizona*,  
433 U.S. 350 (1977).....18

*Book People, Inc. v. Wong*,  
91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....20

*Brown & Root v. NLRB*,  
333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....14, 16

*Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors*,  
507 U.S. 218 (1993).....12

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....16

*Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. DOE*,  
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....2, 20, 22, 23

*Central Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC*,  
698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983) .....7, 10

*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*,  
554 U.S. 60 (2008).....1, 12, 16

*Chamber of Commerce v. CFPB*,  
2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2023).....23

*Chamber of Commerce v. DOL*,  
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....7

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....16

*EC Term of Years Tr. v. United States*,  
550 U.S. 429 (2007).....11

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....20, 21

*Fath v. Texas Department of Transportation*,  
924 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2018) .....11

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....18

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....7

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....7, 16

*Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB*,  
587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979) .....16

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....11, 12

*Franciscan Alliance v. Becerra*,  
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) .....7

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....12

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....18

*Gulf Fishermens Association v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) .....9

*Hobbs v. Hawkins*,  
968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992) .....3, 12

*Honeyfund.com v. Governor*,  
94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024) .....15

*Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell*,  
425 U.S. 610 (1976).....19

*International Association of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission*,  
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....12

*Kansas v. DOL*,  
2024 WL 3938839 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2024).....6, 10, 13, 22

*Kovac v. Wray*,  
660 F. Supp. 3d 555 (N.D. Tex. 2023) .....7

*Lollar v. Baker*,  
196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999) .....11

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....20, 22

*NAM v. DHHS*,  
491 F. Supp. 3d 549 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....23

*National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....14, 15, 16

*National Press Photographers Association v. McCraw*,  
90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) .....15

*NetChoice v. Fitch*,  
2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. 2024).....19, 23

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....14

<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corporation of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	2
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Loc. 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	12
<i>North Carolina Growers’ Association v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	12
<i>SEIU v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Sweetlake Land &amp; Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	3, 13
<i>TBS v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 777 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	18
<i>VanDerStok v. BlackHawk Manufacturing Group</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 736 (N.D. Tex. 2023) .....	22
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Investments v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	11
<b>Statutes and regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 705.....	1, 2
§ 706.....	2
§ 706(2)(C).....	7

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....3, 7  
 § 1103.....10  
 § 1103(a)(1) .....7  
 § 1103(a)(3) .....9  
 § 1188(a)(1) .....3, 7  
 § 1188(a)(2) .....8  
 § 1188(b).....3, 4, 7  
 § 1188(b)(4) .....8  
 § 1188(c)(3)(A)(i) .....8  
 § 1188(c)(3)(A)(ii) .....8  
 § 1188(c)(3)(B)(i) .....4  
 § 1188(c)(3)(B)(iii) .....8  
 § 1188(c)(4) .....4, 8  
 § 1188(e)(1) .....9

29 U.S.C.

§ 49b(a) .....10  
 § 49k.....10  
 § 152(3).....3, 13  
 § 157.....13  
 § 158(a)(1) .....2, 13  
 § 158(a)(3) .....2  
 § 158(c) .....6, 18, 19, 20  
 § 160(a) .....2  
 § 203(f).....3  
 § 655.135(h).....19

20 C.F.R.

part 651 .....10  
 part 653 .....10  
 part 658 .....10  
 § 655.135(d).....8  
 § 655.135(h)(1) .....5, 19  
 § 655.135(h)(2) .....5, 13, 19  
 § 655.135(h)(2)(i) .....4, 5, 9  
 § 655.135(h)(2)(ii) .....5, 9, 15, 19  
 § 655.135(m).....5, 13  
 § 655.153-156 .....8  
 § 655.154.....8  
 § 655.155.....8  
 § 655.156.....8  
 § 655.163.....8  
 § 655.164(b).....9  
 § 655.230.....8

20 C.F.R.—continued

§ 655.235.....	8
§ 501.16.....	4
§ 501.19.....	4
§ 501.20.....	4
89 Fed. Reg. 33,898 (April 29, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
